BEFORE THE INDUSTRTIAL COMMISSTON

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATITER OF A HEARTNG CALLED ON A MOTION CASE NO. 1191
OF THE COMMISSION DIRECTING EARL SCHWARTZ DBA ORDER NO. 1284
GOFOR OIL, INC., AND EARL SCHWARTZ COMPANY, TO

SHOW CAUSE WHY CERTAIN OF HIS WELLS IN THE MOHALL

FIELD, BOTTINEAU COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA, SHOULD NOT

BE SHUT IN FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE GENERAL

RULEE AND REGULATTIONS.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSTION:

Pursuant to legal notice this cause came on for hearing on the 16th day of
May, 1974, at Bismarck, North Dakota, before the Industrial Commission of North
Dakota, hereilnafter referred to as the "Commission."

NOW, on this Blﬁtday of !E!Q\f , 1974, the Commission, a quorum being
present, having considered the testimohy adduced, and the exhiblts receilved at

said hearing, and being fully advised in the premises,
FINDS:

{1} That due public notice having been given, as required by law, that per-
sonal notice having been given Earl Schwartz by certified mail, return receipt
requested, and despite the fact Earl Schwartz failed to appear at said hearing, the
Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.

(2) That Earl Schwartz dba Gofor 0il, Inc., and Earl Schwartz Company, is
the operator of the following wells 1n Mohall Field, Bottineau County, North
Dakota:

Tvan Gehringer Tr-~! #1, SW NE Sec. 31, T. 162N., R. 83W.
Ivan Gehringer Tr-2 #1, SW NW Sec. 31, T. 162N., R, 83W.
Mohall Park #l1, NE SW Sec. 31, T. 162N., R. 83W.

Carl 0. Gilseth #1, SW NW Seec. 5, T. 161N., R. 83W.

Carl Gilseth #1, SW SW Sec. 5, T. 161N., R. 83W.

Rhoda Racke #1, SW NE Sec. 6, T. 16IN., R. 83W.

Anna V. Rouse et al #1, SW SE Sec. 31, T. 162N., R. 83W.
Sam Simpson et al #2, NE NE Sec. 6, T. 16IN., R. 83W.
George Shurson et al #1, SW SE Sec. 6, T. 16IN., R. 83W.
George Witteman #1-A, NE NE Sec. 7, T. 16IN., R. 83W.

(3) That Rule 314 of the Commission provides that after October 1, 1870,
all surface pits or containers for the disposal of saltwater liquids or brines
produced with oil and natural gas which have not been inspected and approved by
the office of the State Geologist and assigned a permit number, were teo be emptied
and leveled or removed. The rule further provides that at no time shall salt
water liqulds or brines be allowed to flow over the surface of the land or into




streams.

(4) That Rule 5 of the Commission requires all operators to conduct their
operations in a manner that will prevent waste of oil and gas and shall not allow
either oil or gas to leak or escape from a natural reservoir, or from wells, tanks,
containers, pipe or other storage conduilt or operating equipment.

(5) That Rule 310 of the Commission provides that oil shall not be stored
or retained in earthen reservoirs, or in open receptacles.

(6} That the following wells are in violation of Rule 5:
Ivan Gehringer Tr-1 #1, SW NE Sec. 31, T. 162N., R. 83W.

Ivan Gehringer Tr-2 #1, SW NW Sec. 31, T. 162N., R. 83W.
Rhoda Racke #1, SW NE Sec., 6, T. 16IN., R. 83W.

(7) That the following well is in violation of Rule 5 and Rule 310:
Anna V. Rouse et al #1,SW SE Sec. 31, T. 162N., R. 83W.

(8) That the following well is in violation of Rule 5 and Rule 314:
Carl 0. Gilseth #1, SW NW Sec. 5, T. 141N., R. 83W.

(9) That the following wells are in violation of Rule 5, Rule 310 and
Rule 314:

Mohall Park #l1, NE SW Sec. 31, T. 162N., R. 83W.

Carl Gllseth #1, SW SW Sec. 5, T. 161N., R. B83W.

Sam Simpson et al #2, NE NE Sec. 6, T. 16iN., R. 83W.
George Shurson et al #1, SW SE See. 6, T. 161N., R. 83W.
George Witteman #1~A, NE NE Sec. 7, T. 16IN., R. 83W.

(10) That Earl Schwartz has been notified several times, beth orally and in

writing, by the office of the State Geologist and its personnel, that such viclatiomns
did exist.

{11) That despite such notices Earl Schwartz continued to produce sald wells.
(12) That based upon such facts the Commission finds Earl Schwartz to be in

violation of Rule 5, Rule 310, and Rule 314 of the Commission in the operation
of the above-named wells.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That Farl Schwartz, dba Gofeor 0il, Inc., and Earl Schwartz Company,
be and is hereby directed, to immediately shut-in and cease production from the

following wells for failure to comply with the provisions of Commission Rules 5,
310, and 314, to wit:




Ivan Gehringer Tr-1 #1, SW NE Sec. 31, T. 162N., R. 83W.
Ivan Gehringer Tr-2 #1, SW NW Sec. 31, T. 162N., R. 83W.
Mohall Park #1, NE SW Sec. 31, T. 162N., R. 83W.

Carl 0. Gilseth #1, SW NW Sec. 5, T. 161IN., R. 83W.

Carl Gllseth #1, SW SW Sec. 5, T. 161N., R. 83W.

Rhoda Racke #1, SW NE Sec. 6, T. 161N., R. 83W.

Anna V. Rouse et al #1, SW SE See. 31, T. 162N., R. 83W.
Sam Simpson et al #2, NE NE Sec. 6, T. 16IN., R. 83W.
George Shurson et al #1, 8W SE Sec. 6, T. 16IN., R. 83W.
George Witteman #1-A, NE NE Sec. 7, T. 161N., R. 83W.

{2) That this order is to remain in effect unless and until said wells
meet the requirements of Commission Rule 314 and Rule 310 and corrective measures
taken to prevent violations of Rule 5.

(3) That when all wells listed above are in compliance with the rules,
Earl Schwartz may make application to the Commission for am order permitting
him to resume preduction from said wells.

(4) That fallure to comply with the provisions of this Order will be con-
sldered sufficient grounds for the Commission to institute proceedings in district
court, as provided in Section 38-08-16 and 38-08-17 of the North Dakota Century
Code, including, but not limited to, the penalty of not more than one thousand
(1000) dollars for each day of viclation and such prohibitory or mandatory injunction
as the facts may warrant.

DONE, at Bismarck, North Dakota, this k3"5"1'&‘day of Sf ]m34 s, 1974,

THE NORTH DAKOTA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

]
Arthur A. Link, Governor é

I. Olson, Attormey General

ot

Myron J , Commiss] of Agriculture




ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
AND

ENGINEERING SERVICES
James R. Amos, M.D.

W. vVan Heuvalen, Chiaf
State Health Officer

DIVISION
OF
WATER SUPPLY AND POLLUTION CONTROL

State Capitol
Norman L. Peleraan, P.E., Director BISMARCK 58501
(701} 224-2306 S

May 24, 1974

Mr. Rarl Schwartz
Kenmare, North Dakota 58746

Dear Mr. Schwartz:

An inspection of your oil leases in the “lohall Tield was made on April 26,
1974 by this Department and the Morth apwota Neological Survey, At the time
of this inspection nunerous wells in the “ohall Field had spills which flowed
onto adjacent cultivated fields and also onto surface water in the area. This
i{s in violation of Reaulation €1-28 and the 1472 fAmendments te the Tederal
Water Pollution Control Act, Public Law ©2-500. Tailure to report these spills
is also in vioclatfon of the Federal Law.

These spills shall be cleaned up and all spills in the future shall be
reported to thia office by calline 2242375 or legal action may be taken.

If you have any gquestions conerrnins this matter pleasc feel free to
contact this Departmcnt,

Sincerely,

Franeie J. Schwindt, S5San. ¥nyr.
Division of Watex Supply and
Pollution Control

FIs:1lp

ce:/ N,D, Geological Survey

Firat District Health Unit
State's Attorney, Remville Co.

“Buy North Dakots Products



FARL SCHWARTZ, President
I'hone 848-2212
Kenmare, M, Duk, 58744

P. O, Box 853 — Telephone 385-4244 _
2ot " v : S -

May 14, 1974

N, Dak, Industrial Commission
Bismarck, N. Dak,

-
Gentlemen: - f%f?cf“
A

In reply to your notice of May 2, 1974, and also in regard to the hearing to
show cause for the Mohall Field. First, I have been working all I can to clean
up but the weather has been against us all . winter, We have had the most snow
in the area from north of Minot all along the Canadian border. The snow around
the well sites was from 5 to 10 ft. banks and about all water, which left all
sites wet and you may say, all that was water. The weather has been so cold
the oil will not burm and you can not get out there with wheel tractors,

In short, you people should know if you can not farm, wou can not do much for
clean up. We were over last fall and pushed all the pits in we could.

!
The way it sets now, if I had not tried, you would have some reason to complain,
Now for the work dome to May 13th.
The No, 1 Gehringer is all cleaned up.

The No. 2 Gehringer, we have the oil burned, but in between the pipe line and
tnak & treator, there is a small area south of the tank that had a leak and this
I may explain and the oil went under the snow for some tima, It could have been
for 3 or 4 days before it was noticed.Vhen the snow melted it was a mess and this
has not been cleaned yet as the roads are so soft, you cannot haul any loads and
cannot get the cat across the river, It is alsoc too wet to get a truck in with
gravel to cover what we have left to do,

The Mohall Park well is all cleaned up., I pumped the pit outabout six weeks op

2 months ago but could not get the oil on the pit warmed to skim odd™and when the
snow melted, it raised the water apain., Now, I have again pumped it off but

cannot get a hot oil truck to heat it. Yesterday the 13th, wa could get ene and
then had a snow storm. The wind was wrong, so again could not work., We had a vary
wet snow and now it is too wet again. I don't like to burn this ocof as it should
be salvaged. I don't know where the ¢il came fro but think it came firom the
Monsanto Ring well. This is the second time this has happened. AS soon as we

can clean the oil off the pit and get the cat across the Mouse river we will £ill
the pits,




ARL SCHWANTE, Tresident
Phone 848-2212
Fuenmare, W, Dak. 58746

P. Q. Box 853 — Telephone 385-4244
B WS

I@er, N. Dak. 58748

The Carl Gilseth, I cleaned the location myself on the 26th, of April. The salt
water line again plugged up and made a small spill. Not much oil, but it went out
the gas line vent. I again cleaned it on May 8th and again dug out and it plugged
on May 10th and sprayed the voad by the treater. The line broke last winter and
Production Service dug it out and repaired it and Amerada laid a cement line in

here which is hard to repair and at that time, there must have been some small gravel
or stones in the line, Each time, this is what plugged the line, Now we have it

dug out waiting for a trueck to pump it out again. I do not have this last mess
cleaned up yet, The pit is still too wet to do anything with and will be for at
least six weeks,

The Gilseth which is operated by GOFOR had a leak.in the flow line and ran under

the snow and the oil is between the high line pole and the treater and cannot be
burned, This again should be heated and sucked off so we are in the same shape as

I have spoke of in the Mohall Park pit, This is the only spill or dirt an the site.
Now the pits are very wet, The water is fresh and I don not know where we could

get any dirt to fill them., The well was dug in a slough in the first place. At

that time, I moved the stake 125 ft., and Vern Lund said we could not do this so we
called Laird and so had to move it back in the slough, Then all the dirt was used

to build up around the well and tanks., This is a large low flat and the farmer would
not let you take any dirt to fill these pits, I sure don't know the answer and
anyway, there is ne salt in them, I can't honestly call them salt water pits. Maybe
Mr, Kalstead has taken samples of the water, but I have tasted the water and does not
seem salty to me,

The Rhoda Racke #1 is still too wet in the field to clean and cannot do the balance.

The Rouse #1 is cleaned up. There is no pit on this lease. Perhaps, Mr, Kalstead
thought this small water hole was a pit. This is wrong as we finished the pit last
fall, I can however, when it drys up, drain this water out to the north and I perhaps
should, as it would look a lot better and not show up as an old pit,

The Simpson #2 is connected with the salt water line to the Amerada Gilseth, so we have
the same trouble as we had on the Gilseth,

The George Shurson has partially been cleaned up. The pit is salty and is still very
large. We filled a large area last fall and I think we should get the rest in about
six weeks if it ever quits raining and snowing in this area,

The Witteman well and oil tanks are clean but the disposal tank and pump is covered
with 0il, This is the same as the Park pit. It should be heated and sucked off, so
we are still in a bind for the hot oil truck and the wind in the right direction. The
old salt water pit is partly filled,




TARL SCHWARTZ, President
Phone §48-2212
Kenmare, N. Dak, 587148

P. 0. Box 853 — Telephone 385-4244

BB
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Kerjmare, N. Dak, 58746

We did all we could last fall and again hope this could be completed in a short
time. Now this is about the complete story on the whole field., I will not come
down to the hearing, as I always feel so bad when I come back home, It has never
done any good for me to come down there. Perhaps, you folks do not agree with me,
but this is right, I have been doing the best 1 can and you want.to.remember that
every year, your equipment gets older and you have more trouble, However, I have
another man coming from Nebraska next month and hope he will be better than the one
I haves I have not been able to find anyone before and WMr., Michels from Production
Service was over and worked and also could not pump them, It seems that people do
not want to work any more, but they sure like the gascline for their cars,

Well, I am signing off and you do as you wish, Please drop me a line as to your
-decision, I hope you understand how I Ffeel,

Yours truly,

Earl Schwartz




FWARE SCHWARTEZ, I'resident
Fhone 245-2212
Kenmare, N, Dak. §87T46

P. O. Box 853 — Telephone 385-4244

R Rk i Haleamusl SRR

May 6, 1974 Kenmare, N. Dak. 58746

North Dakota Geological Survey
University Station
Grand Forks, ND 58201

ATTENTION: Edwin A, Noble

Dear Mr, Nobla:

I am enclosing two more copies of logs for the Gudvangen salt water well showing
the perforated section., We had not received tham yet and I forgot about it later,

I received your letter today in regard to clean up, We are still unable to work
around most of the wells due to the wet weather, We have done a lot of work in the
Grano Field and I have enclosed tickets for some of the wells that have been workad
on, With the amount of smow we had this winter and the water to contend with, I .
hauled all the water out of the Mohall Park pit and when the snow melted, it was half
full again. This is fresh water that came, also on the Shurson, salt water pit. All
of these sites are too wet to work on as you people shoud know. If;you think Minot
had water, where do you think it came from? The farmers arve not in the field yet

to prove how wet it is and may not be for at leaset another week. When you spend
$2,000,00 to $3,000,00 a month for snow plowing, you can realize how high the snow
was arcund the wells. You will note we have had crews working from the 9th of April
and are still at it, I have been doing the best we can in all fields and have
problems last year in Burke County, and all the work was done. I ended up with a
broken leg over this which was all unnecessary . All any one can do is the best.

If you can do better, please tell me how so I can improve.:All roads ave too soft

to do any hauling of any kind and will be for at least three more weeks, Also, there
has been no salt water run in any pits in any of the fields where pits have not been

permitted.
XSUPSJt ly
cﬁéﬂf%fifiiﬁfiﬂgzxi

Farl Schwartz ™




STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA AFFIDAVIT

COUNTY OF GRAND FORKS OF MAILING

I, F. E. Wilborn, being first duly sworn upon oath, despose and say:

That on the 2nd day of May, 1974, I mailed, certified return receipt requested,
a notice for hearing of Case No., 1191, attached hereto is a true and cor¥ect
copy of same, to Mr. Earl Schwartz,Kenmare, North Dakota. Said notice was

mailed at the United States Post Office, University Station, Grand Forks, North

L M.

F., E. Wilborn

Dakota, with postage thereon fully paid,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of May, 1974.

A /‘/:’
S a7 ; -
s o #5 Srisgiln
Clara B. Laughlin 4

Notary Public, County of Grand Forks, State of North Dakota.

p 7 .
My Commission expires (;)bqé, L S8 7 7
4 ;7




NORTH DAKOTA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

UNIVERSITY STATION®GRAND FORKS, N. DAK. 582018 AREA CODE 701- 7772281

Edwia A, Nable
Brate Crolgin May 2, 1974

Mr. Farl Schwartz
P. 0, Box 853
Kenmare, North Dakota 58746

Dear Mr, Schwartz:

You are hereby notified that the Industrial Commission of North Dakota has
scheduled for hearing Case No. 1191 directing you to show cause on May 16, 1974,
at 9:30 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, at the Hearing
Hoom, State Capitol Building, Bismarck, North Dakota, why the following wells
should not be shut in for failure to comply with Commission Rules listed by
rach well, to wit:

Ivan Gehringer Tr-1 #1, SW NE Sec. 31, T. 162N., R, 83W. Rule No. 5
Ivan Gehringer Tr-2 #1, SW NW Sec. 31, T. 162N., R. 83W. Rule No. 5

Mohall Park #1, NE SW Sec. 31, T. 162N., R. 83W. Rule Nos., %, 310, 314
Carl 0. Gilseth #1, SW NW Sec. 5, T. 16IN., R. 83W. Rule Nos. 5, 314

Carl Gilseth #1, SW SW Sec. 5, T. 16IN., R. 83W. RKule Nos. 5, 310, 314
Rhoda Racke #1, SW NE Sec. 6, T. 16IN., R. 83W. Rule No. 5

Anna V. Rouse et al #1, SW SE Sec. 31, T. 162N., R. 83W. Rule Nos. 5, 310

Sam Simpson et al #2, NE NE Sec., 6, T. 161N., R, 83W. Rule No. 5

George Shurson et al #1, SW SE See. 6, T. 16IN., R, 83W. Rule Nos. 5, 310
George Witteman #l-A, NE NE Sec. 7, T. 161N., R, 83W. Rule Nos. 5, 310

Sincerely yours,

T
oETT g Vo
s (/(iﬁ ,/C54£$T’Qhukx‘t
E. A. Noble
State Geologist

“Buy Moeth Dikete Produer”
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NORTH DAKOTA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

UNIVERSITY STATION®CGRAND FORKS, N. DAK. 58201® AREA CODE_ 701-7?7-?231 _
October 29, 1973

P g _T. R ol L
Tix it

Edwin A. Nobls

Srata Goologin
L4 L G

1

Earl Schwartz Co.
Kenmare, North Dakota 58746

Jear Mr. Schwartz: .

The following leases will need the saltwater pits emptied and leveled this

‘all:
: Mohall Field
w;nall Park #I Permit #3840 : NESW Sec.3!,Twp.162,R.83
uwdil Hutton #1 . Permit #3768 NESW Sec. 6,Twp.161,R.83
R oda Racke #1] : Permit #3726 SWNE Sec. 6,Twp.161,R.83
sam Simpson Et Al #I ‘Permit #3769 NESE Sec. 6,Twp.161,R.83
Carl Gilseth #1 ; Permit #4026 SWSW Sec. 5,Twp.161,R.83
George Shurson Et Al #I Permit #4008 SWSE Sec. 6,Twp.161,R.83
George Witteman #1A Permit #4192 NENE Sec. 7,Twp.161,R.83
Carl Gilseth #} Permit #3902 SWNW Sec. 5,Twp.161,R.83
| Pratt Field :
Herdt Estate #] to Permit #3263 NESE Sec. 6,Twp.158,R.80
Kitzman=-BND #2 © Permit #3408 SWNW Sec. 5,Twp.158,R.80
Norsby #1 Permit #3327 . SWSW Sec. 5,Twp.158,R.80
Glenburn Field
Keiquam #| i irere ] € #2465 NENE Sec.12,Twp.158,R.82
: : NortH.Grano
«. €. Davisan #l : Permit #4098 . NWNE Sec.30,Twp.160,R.84
- Wiley Field
Tufte B #1 Permit #3298 NENE Sec.27,Twp.161,R.82
Newhouse #1 ; : Permit #3299 ; NESE Sec.22,Twp.161,R.82
_ South Antler Creek Field :
JeCila s #1B ; Permit #3962 SWNE Sec.31,Twp.164,R.83
sraun #1A . Permit #3597 SWNW Sec.32,Twp.164,R.83

Some of the above leases have had some of the saltwater pits partially
snoved in, others have had nothing done.

iy Mordh Daboie Peoducn’

Ry prae -

gk RIS CRpma o L o



?Hr. tarl Schwarltz
October 29, 1973
Paye 2

In the case of the Wiley Field, the farmer wants the area restored so farming
practices can be resumed,

The saltwater pit at the Mohall Park #1 is completely oil covered. There is .
some suspicion that the saltwater and crude oil is getting into the west Cutbank
Creek. If this is so, then the Health Department and the Game and t+ish Department
will need to be notified.

| received a call from Jim Bell September 27, 1973, about a spill at the
Rei1qJdam #1, Glenburn Field. | advised him at the time to send a report to the
Heal th Department and the North Dakota Geological Survey and to start cleaning
v Loup inmediately, ;

As of today, there has been no clean-up. This matter has been brought to the
attention of the Health Department.

If the work is not accomplished within two weeks on the Mohall Park #l and

e Reiquam /|, this office will request an order from the North Dakota Industrial
Comnission to shut in the wells.

Sincerely yours,

[4;114¢/1L£jti"\ ﬁ(CLIL£E«4?zﬁiJ(

. Ken Kallestad
Field Inspector

KK ew




May 2, 1973

Mr. Earl Schwarte
P, O. Box 8383 o : ;
Kaamere, North Dakota 58746

Dear Mr. Schwarte:

1 have compiled a list of leases that will require some attention by the fall.
1 realize if the leases are oo muddy this work cannot be accomplished and
will have to be delayed until a more favorable time. '

MOHALL FIELD - e . o |
Mohail Park #1-NE 8W 31-162N-83W, Pits located on the edge of West Cut
Bahkk Creek. Any spills could end up in the Souris River. This pit should be
leveled. ; ola _ '

Carl Gilseth #1-8W SW !-IGIN-83W. There has been more than necessary land
damage from salt water escaping from this pit. This pit should be leveled.

George Shurson et al #1-SW SW 6-161N-83W, Pits need furbiter leveling.
About 20% leveling was accomplished in the fall of 1971.

Ceorge Witteman #1A-NE NE 7-161N-83W. About §0% of the pit has been
pushed in, but will need to be finished.

NORTH GRANO FIELD
M. C. Davison #1-NW NE 30-160N-84W, Pit about 25% pushed in in fall of
9971. Needs to be leveled.

PRATT FIELD -,
Herdt Estate #1-NE SE $-158N-80W, Thie pit has been 6n% leveled, 'he rest
still should be accomplished by this fall,

Kitzman-BND #2-SW NW 5.158N-80W, This pit 65% leveled in the fall of 1971.
The remainder should be leveled by the fall of 1973.

Norsby #1-SW SW 5-158N-80W. This pit 507 leveled in the fall of 1971,
The remainder should be leveled by this fall.




March 8, 1974

Mr. Ea_rl Schwarts
P. O. Box 853
Kenmare, North Dakota 58746

Dear Mr. Schwarts:

Preliminary reports reaching this office indicate an in-
tolerable situation in the Mohall Field. 1 trust that the LFPA (through
the State Health Department) has been properly notified of every spill
‘hat has occurred recently in this field. You are also reminded that
tate regulations specify that all leascs must be kept clean for safety
reasons. : '

To avoid a shut-in order, I urge you t» procees immediately
to clean up any spilled oil. 1am sure you reui.ize that a sudden thaw
could make the situation much woree. Any »pill would spread and access
would become next to impossible. :

“incerely ynurs,

F-;' Aa Noble
‘tate Genlogist

cl : :

cc Industrial Commission
State Health Department
NDGS--Bismarck
NDGS- - Williston




August 13, 1973

Mr. Earl Schwartz

Farl Schwartz Company

P. O. Box 853

Kenmare, North Dakota 58746

Dear Mr, Schwartz:

Fnclosed is 8 copy of a letter complaining about an oil spill that occurred
on one of your leases in the Mhhall Field.

Immediate action should be taken to stop further damage to the surrounding
land and the sijil cleaned up as soon as possible.

Stepps should be taken to prevent, as much as is possible, the recurrence
of such spills, :

Sincerely,

F. E. Wilborn
Assistant Petroleum Engineer

8o
enclosure

fe 1 A

bt
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Auy gust 8, 1973

N. Dak., Geological Survey,
University Station,
Orand Forks, N. Dak.

Gantlement

a or about the latter part of May, 1973, am oil spill was noted around
Mohall Park District well operated by Earl Schwarts Company of Kenmare,
North Dakota. Om June 2, 1973, the area experienced a heavy rain causing
the pit to overflow. This caused the oil spill which seems to have come
from the area of the recirfilating pump hear the treator to contdminate
an area of approximately 25 feet in dimmeter around the treator and then
flowed approximately 200 feet east to the well head. This condition

was noted by an inspector of the State Geological Survey om or about
Jue 20, 1973. On that date the pumper, Don Helmers, was notified and
{nstructed to notify Earl Schwarts of these damages.

On July 19, 1973, the inspector from the Geoligical Survey, again, checked
the area and no action to remedy these conditions had yet been taken.

This condition has caused and is continuing to result in damages %o the
trees and surrounding vegetation on the golf oourse. Apperently the

pit that overflowed contained a high concentration of salt as well as

oil cmmsing further damage of almost a permanent nature to the vegetation.
Purther delay in proper maintenance will result in further damages.

Ro
Mohall Park District

:ﬁtmw yours,
B f |
%‘ﬁ éjde, ﬁ?’,‘ggg’




July 24, 1973

‘My. Barl Schwartz

Bexl Schwarts Company

#.0. Box 853 :
Keumare, North Dakota 38746

Désr Mr, Schwarts:

This Department has received a letter from the North Dakota Geological Survey
vegarding the lack of clesnup of an oil spill in which the City of Mohall Park Boawd
4s fovolved. Apparently, this oil epill occured sometime in May of 1973 and vas seill
emtdeot on July 19, 1973. This Department was notified of this spill by Mr. Kesmath
Exllestad of the North Dakota Geological Suxvey.

For your information the followiag is quoted from Public Law 52500 which beesms

- offective October 18, 1972, The section reads as follows: " (5) Any person in chaigs

of & vessel or of an on-ehore facility or an off-shore facility shall, as soon &8 B
s knowledge of smy discharge of oil or a hazardous substance from such vessel of
fesility in violstion of Paragraph (3) of this subsection, immedistely notify the
sporopriate agency of the United States Government of such discharge. Any such persea
whe fails to motify immediately such sgeamey of such discharge shall, upen convictiem,
be fined not wore thaa $10,000 or imprisomed for not more thas one year, or both,
Hotification reseived pursusat to this paragraph or informatiom obtained by the ex-
pletcation of such notifisstion shall met be used against any such person in any
erisdnal case, emespt & prossestion for perjury or for giving a false statement."

Further, the Aet provides that where a persom fails to properly clean up after
say suwch oil eptll, the Vaived States Oovernment, through the Environmental Protestiea
Agoney ox thremgh assticm by the spprepriste State Agengy, may cause sush cleanup
uhﬂhtdhmmrhruumwu-hmn of cleanup shall be

!




Mr. Rarl Sehwares e  July 24, 1973

1
l

of
Bassrvdows waste material spille swe mstters of great sencern. Enslosed s
the North Dakota Polluwtion Cemtrol Camgisngensy Plan which has dDeen in offect sinse
danmary 1, 1971. This Departseat should be advised as secn as pessible as to whet

lﬁuon vill be taken to cerreet this matter.
4

I
% m.l,i
K
Raymond Rolshoven, Ass't Dir,
"(:‘.\ : Division of Water Supply and
o Pollutiom Comntrol
! icfm ;
1.

\{_sk1 vNorth Dekota Geological Survey

Office of the Attormay General

Mehall Park Beard

First District Health Umit

H.D. Petrolewm Coumeil ~ Rocky Mountain 01l & Gas Assn.




July 20, 1973

Mr. Earl Schwarts

Earl Schwartz Company

P. O. Box 853

Kenmare, North Dakota 58746

Dear Mr. Schwarts:

On July 19, 1973 members of the Mohall Park Board contacted me in
Mohall in regard to the oil spill at the City of Mohall Lease operated

by you in the Mohsll Field, 1 inspected this lease again and found
clean-up operations poorly conducted, Straw had been spread around
the treater area but had not been picked up and burned as yet. Two
piles of sand had been delivered but never spread, Oil has run east and
circled the dike area around the well head.

I first notice this spill June 20, 1973 and at that time informed your

pumper. I aleo advised him to call you and to contact the Health Department.
In talking to the members of the Park Board they informed me this :
spill was there the last week of May. Even though this well was shut-in,
periodic checks should be made. Oil spills are to be cleaned up
immediately. The heavy rains of early June have now carried crude oil

out of the diked area.

Please see that this lease is cleaned i;p properly and immediately.

Sincerely, .

Kenneth Kallestad
Field Inspector
so

ce: State Health Dept.
Office of Attorney General
Mohall Park Board b




s’

April 3, 1973

Mr. Earl Schwartz

Earl Schwartez Company

®. O. Box 853

Kenmare, North Dakota 58746

Dear Mr. Schwarte:

The following leases in the Mohill Field were found to have objectionable
oil spills as of March 29, 1973.

Rhoda Racke #1-0Oil spill running 80 feet north from the recirculating pump
and an area at the-aast edge of the pit.

Gail Hutton #1-There should be more thorough oil clean up from the ditch
to the west of tanks.

Carl! Gilseth #1 ~0Oil spill between the treater and pit.

Anna Rouse et al #1 -Oil spill in the field east of the tanits and treater.

None of these are large spills, but they should be cleaned up before rains
carry the spilled fluid off the lease into the fields. All spills are to
ne contained and cleaned up immediately.

Sincerely,

+
o

 Kenneth Kallestad
Field Inspector

80




STATT OF NARTH DAYOTA - -

55 SRIDAVIT OF
COUNTY OF GRAND FORKS YMATLING
I, “*_ , beinz first duly sworn upon oath,

depose and say: That I am over twenty-one years of age; that on the

day of , 19, I enclosed in separate envelopes true

and correct copies of the attached Order No. of the North

Dakota State Industrial Commission, and deposited the same in the
nited States Post Office at the University Station, University of
North Dakota, Grand Forks, North Dakota, with postage thereon fully
naid, directed to:

all of whom filed written appearances at the hearing of the Industrial

Commission on Case No,

{Sienature of person mailing
Order and preparing Affidavit)

Suhscrihed and sworn to before
me this day of , 19 .

NotiTy Public, Grand Forks County




— AFFIDAVIT OF |
. PUBLICATION

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,

88,
County of Bottineau 2
_________ Judy Ann_ Allard Lt I
"""""" of said State and County, being duly
swor i .
: n, on her oath, says: That she is the ___bookkeeper of The Botti
ourant, a le TR R ineau
ik Ba t gal newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in the
ottineau, Nor : i
I ciatianadi orth Dakota, and has been during the time hereinafter © NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
ioned; that the advertisement of __1O¥1Ce of public N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
—————————— publication N BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA
" a_;'d _t‘;1 ________________________________________________ The State of North Dakota a:v ﬁs‘ in-
rinted ¢ PR A R dustrial ‘Commission her y gaives
. opy of which is hereto annexed, was printed and published in each notice purs;:ilni to law :ng the {‘ulle:
issue of sai . and regulations of said Commission
e of said newspaper for a period of ____1-__ . ‘promulgated ‘thereunder of the
----- consecutive weeks, to-wit: following public hearing fo be heid at
vy 1 1974 ot e on 18 ey ASHE e TR
"""""" === L e 19 Hearing Room. state Capitol
''''' —-———— ‘Building, Bismarck, North Dakota.
_______________ 18- SRR SOOI AT | B STATE OF NORTH DAKOTATO:
—————————————————— 19____ ~ All named parties and persons .
TR, ettt bt o siariog 19___. " having any right. title, interest or
_____ ‘claim in the following cases and
--------------- 19._..; e  hotices to the public. CASE No. 191:
""""""""" 19____ ‘on a motion of the Commission.

B w ‘girecting Earl Schwartz” dba Gofor
——a a L “Qil, Inc., and Earl Schwariz Com-
--------------------- pany, to show cause why his wells in

the Mohall field. Bottineau County,

Subsecri
ubscribed and sworn to before me this __seventh it No!‘fh-D&\k_ma,smuIc{ not be shut in for|
R e o e e - ay o failure to comply with the eneral

Rules and Regulations.

Publication Fee $

Received payment __






